OPERATING MANUAL
BIOSET 3700
3/6 Channel-Electrocardiograph
E-180106
  0-1
CONTENTS
Contents
Page

 connector 10) by means of a connecting cable.
The following ergometers can be connected by means of a connecting cable:
type designation item No.
ergometer MEDICOUNT/SECA 100 start cable SM 2500-050-000
ergometer ERGOMETRICS start cable EL 2500-057-000
ergometer ERGO-FIT start cable EF 2500-055-000
Remote Start with Data Transfer
On using one of the ergometers mentioned below, a data exchange cable to the RS 232 interface (ref. to page
3-1, connector 7) can be used additionally. Data exchange is recording of the concerned load and speed (with
Ergometrics, additionally the last measured blood pressure).
The interface must be set for the particular ergometer (ref. to chapter 7.6).
The following ergometers can be connected by means of a connecting cable:
type designation item No.
ergometer MEDICOUNT/SECA 100 control cable SM 2300-062-000
ergometer ERGOMETRICS control cable EL 2100-068-000
    6-6
RECORDING WITH ERGOMETRY
To enable the registration by the ergometer, it is necessary to create the readiness of the ECG by activat-
ing a manual programme. In case of appropriate setup, preferably the programme 4 should be selected.
create readiness
Monitor Connection
Using a monitor cable, a monitor can be connected additionally to the 1 V outlet (ref. to page 3-1,
connector 9).
(RS 232 interface and 1 V outlet are optional).
The following monitor can be connected by means of a connecting cable:
type designation item No. no. of contacts
monitor EMC 1000, elmed monitor cable SM 2500-072-000 15/15
  7 - 1
UNIT SETUP
7     Unit Setup
The unit setup allows customisation to the user’s individual objectives.
Without coding, it is possible to
- indicate the battery charge (battery-operated units only)
- set date
- set time.
With coding, the following can be changed:
- manual programmes
- automatic programmes
- language
- electrode allocation
- interfaces
Printing-out of the unit setup is possible.
open unit setup menu
The following messages will appear:
battery variant:       mains variant:
7.1   Date, Time, Code
The menus are used to enter date and time.
open next or previous menu
modify date and time         ...
Further unit setup modifications require entering of the 4-digit code number.
enter code number         ...
The code number is  8295.
confirm input
The input is hidden; a character is displayed as an X.
Once entered, a character cannot be corrected. On error, the unit setup must be reopened.
    7-2
UNIT SETUP
For further unit settings, proceed according to the following principle:
select setup menu
open setup menu
select within the setup menu
modify
7.2   MANUAL
Once having entered and confirmed the code number, the MANUAL setup menu appears.
open MANUAL menu
The MANUAL 1 dialogue box appears:
select parameter to be modified
modify parameter
Customisations:
- lead programmes: PR1...PR8 with further settings
- filters: muscle filter on/off
AC filter on/off
drift (ADS) filter on/off
- sensitivity: 5, 10, 20 mm/mV
- recording duration: Osh. = without sheet control, i.e. manual stop of registration;
1...5 sheets = sheet-controlled, i.e. registration is stopped automatically after the
 selected number of sheets;
5, 10, 15, 20 s =  time-controlled, i.e. registration is stopped automatically after
       the selected time.
- registration speed: 2,5, 5, 25, 50 mm/s
  7 - 3
UNIT SETUP
To modify individual lead programmes, select ”Lead”.
open setup of the lead programmes